

James Notis
Jennifer Sarnelli
Gardy & Notis LLP
560 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 3085
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
(201) 567-7377 phone
(201) 567-7337 fax

Jeffrey C. Block, *pro hac vice*
Jacob A. Walker, *pro hac vice*
Block & Leviton LLP
155 Federal Street, Suite 400
Boston, MA 02110
(617)398-5600 phone
(617)507-6020 fax

Liaison Counsel to Lead Plaintiff

Lead Counsel to Lead Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

*In re Amicus Therapeutics, Inc.
Securities Litigation*

Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-7350-PGS-DEA

Consolidated with
3:15-cv-7380 and 3:15-cv-7448
(per D.I. 40)

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Procedural Background.....	3
III.	Factors Supporting The Settlement	6
IV.	Terms of the Proposed Settlement	8
V.	The Settlement Meets the Criteria Necessary for Preliminary Approval	8
VI.	The Class Should Be Conditionally Certified	12
A.	Numerosity	13
B.	Commonality	13
C.	Typicality	14
D.	Adequacy.....	14
VII.	The Notice Program is Adequate and Constitutes Due and Sufficient Notice Under Rule 23, Due Process, and the PSLRA	15
VIII.	Proposed Schedule of Events	17
IX.	Conclusion.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

Baby Meal v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)14

California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.,
394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) 6

Eisenberg v. Gagnon,
766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985)12

Erheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) 8

In re Amerifirst Secs. Litig.,
139 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Fla. 1991)12

In re FleetBoston Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-cv-4561, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36431 (D. N.J. Dec. 22, 2005)14

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tanks Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 9

In re National Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
961 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 9

In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props. Litig.,
311 F.3 198 (3d Cir. 2002) 6

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3rd Cir. 2012)13

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)15

Skeen v. BMW of North America, LLC,
No. 2:13-cv-1531, 2016 WL 70817 (D. N.J. Jan. 6, 2016)..... 9

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)13

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)12

Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
515 U.S. 308 (2007) 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)13

Weissman v. Philip C. Gutworth, P.A.,
No. 2:14-cv-00666, 2015 WL 333465 (D. N.J. Jan. 23, 2015).....9, 11, 13

Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.,
No. 2:12-cv-604, 2017 WL 1063479 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 17, 2017).....12

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA)
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(3)(b)(3)11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)16

Other Authorities

Cornerstone Research,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis,
<https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2016-Review-and-Analysis>10

Manual for Complex Litigation
§ 21.632 (4th Ed. 2006) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)12, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)8, 15, 17
